
CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL
INDIANAPOLIS, MARION COUNTY, INDIANA

REGULAR MEETING
Monday, March 23, 1981

A Regular Meeting of the City-County Council of Indianapolis and Marion County,

Indiana, convened in the Council Chambers of the City-County Building, at 7:10

p.m., Monday, March 23, 1981. President SerVaas in the Chair. Mr. Stuart W.

Rhodes opened the meeting with a prayer, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.

ROLL CALL

President SerVaas instructed the Clerk to take the roll. Twenty-nine members

being present, he announced a quorum.

PRESENT: Dr. Borst, Mr. Boyd, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mr.

Cottingham, Mrs. Coughenour, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Hawkins,

Mr. Holmes, Mr. Howard, Mr. Jones, Mrs. Journey, Mr. McGrath, Mr. Miller, Mrs.

Nickell, Mr. Page, Mrs. Parker, Mr. Rader, Mr. Rhodes, Mr. Schneider, Dr. SerVaas,

Mrs. Stewart, Mr. Strader, Mr. Tintera, Mr. Vollmer, Mr. West.

OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS

The Chair called for the reading of Official Communications. The Clerk read the

following:

TO ALL MEMBERS OF THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Ladies and Gentlemen

:

You are hereby notified that there will be a REGULAR MEETING of the City-County
Council held in the City-County Building, in the Council Chambers, on Monday, March
23, 1981, at 7:00 p.m. The purpose of such MEETING being to conduct any and all

business that may properly come before the regular meeting of the Council.

Respectfully,

s/Beurt SerVaas, President

City—County Council

TO THE HONORABLE PRESIDENT AND MEMBERS OF THE CITY—COUNTY
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Ladies and Gentlemen

:

Pursuant to the laws of the State of Indiana, I caused to be published in The Indianapolis
NEWS and The Indianapolis COMMERCIAL on March 12, 1981, and March 19, 1981, a

-165-



copy of NOTICE TO TAXPAYERS of a Public Hearing on Proposal Nos. Ill and 116,
1981, to be held on Monday, at 7:00 p.m. in the City—County Building.

Respectfully,

s/ Beverly S. Rippy
City Clerk

TO THE HONORABLE PRESIDENT AND MEMBERS OF THE CITY-COUNTY
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

I have this day approved with my signature and delivered to the Clerk of the City

—

County Council, Mrs. Beverly S. Rippy, the following ordinance:

FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 15, 1981, amending the City—County Annual Budget for

1981 (City-County Council Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980), transferring and appropri-

ating twenty thousand dollars in the Parking Meter Fund for purposes of the Parking
Meter Division, Department of Transportation, and reducing certain other appropriations
for that division.

Respectfully submitted,

s/William H. Hudnut, III

Mayor

TO THE HONORABLE PRESIDENT AND MEMBERS OF THE CITY—COUNTY
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

I have this day approved with my signature and delivered to the Clerk of the City-
County Council, Mrs. Beverly S. Rippy, the following ordinances and resolutions:

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 26, 1981, establishing one-way southbound traffic on
Greer Street between McCarty Street and Buchanan Street.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 27, 1981, establishing a load limit on Lesley Avenue
between 30th Street and Massachusetts Avenue.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 28, 1981, adding a provision to Article VI, Chapter 8-

1/2, relating to private security.

GENERAL RESOLUTION NO. 4, 1981, approving the actions of the Transportation

Board with respect to certain capital improvements within the Metropolitan Thorough-
fare District for the year 1981.

SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 21, 1981, declaring April 26 through May 2, 1981,
"Indianapolis Citizens' Community Beautification Week".

SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 22, 1981, honoring the John Marshall High School
Basketball Team

.

SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 24, 1981, declaring certain areas as priorities within the

boundaries of USCO.

-166-



SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 25, 1981, supporting the establishment and implemen-

tation of an alternative sentencing program for certain non-felons under the auspices of

the Marion County Sheriff's Department.

SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 26, 1981, endorsing legislation which would return

authority over salary ranges for county welfare employees to appropriate local legislative

bodies.

Respectfully submitted,

s/William H. Hudnut, III

Mayor

TO THE HONORABLE PRESIDENT AND MEMBERS OF THE CITY—COUNTY
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

I have this day approved with my signature and delivered to the Clerk of the City

—

County Council, Mrs. Beverly S. Rippy, the following resolution:

SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 23, 1981, honoring the Boys' Gymnastics Team of

Warren Central High School.

Respectfully submitted,

s/William H. Hudnut, III

Mayor

INTRODUCTION OF PROPOSALS

PROPOSAL NO. 127, 1981. Introduced by Councillor Schneider. The Clerk

read the proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a FISCAL ORDINANCE authorizing

changes in the personnel compensation schedule of the Marion County Home"; and

the President referred it to the County and Townships Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 128, 1981 . Introduced by Councillor Tintera. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a SPECIAL RESOLUTION authorizing certain

proceedings with respect to economic development bonds for Payless Cashways,

Inc. in the amount of $995,000"; and the President referred it to the Economic

Development Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 129,1981. Introduced by Councillor Tintera. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a SPECIAL RESOLUTION authorizing certain

proceedings with respect to economic development bonds for Metal Service &
Supply, Inc. in the amount of $1,895,000"; and the President referred it to the

Economic Development Committee.

-167



PROPOSAL NO. 130, 1981. Introduced by Councillor Tintera. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a SPECIAL ORDINANCE authorizing the issu-

ance of economic development mortgage revenue bonds to Cold Metal Products

Company, Inc. in the amount of $3,150,000"; and the President referred it to the

Economic Development Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 131, 1981. Introduced by Councillor Tintera. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a SPECIAL ORDINANCE authorizing an

amendment of documents previously issued to Koenig & Bauer/Egenolf Machine,

Inc."; and the President referred it to the Economic Development Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 132, 1981. Introduced by Councillor Tintera. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a SPECIAL ORDINANCE authorizing an

amendment of documents previously issued to Retirement Living, Inc."; and the

President referred it to the Economic Development Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 133, 1981. Introduced by Councillor West. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a FISCAL ORDINANCE authorizing changes in

the personnel compensation schedule of the Marion County Superior Court, Juve-

nile Division"; and the President referred it to the Public Safety and Criminal

Justice Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 134, 1981. Introduced by Councillor West. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a FISCAL ORDINANCE authorizing changes in

the personnel compensation schedule of the Family Relations Division, Domestic

Relations Counseling Bureau"; and the President referred it to the Public Safety

and Criminal Justice Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 135, 1981. Introduced by Councillor McGrath. The Clerk read

the proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a FISCAL ORDINANCE appropriating

an additional $49,367 in the Cumulative Bridge Fund for the Department of

Transportation for the purpose of continuing bridge construction"; and the Presi-

dent referred it to the Transportation Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 136, 1981. Introduced by Councillor McGrath. The Clerk read

the proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a GENERAL ORDINANCE establishing

parking control changes in the 100 block of South River Avenue"; and the Presi-

dent referred it to die Transportation Committee.

-168



PROPOSAL NO. 137, 1981 . Introduced by Councillor McGrath. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a GENERAL ORDINANCE establishing inter-

section control changes at six locations"; and the President referred it to the Trans-

portation Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 138, 1981 . Introduced by Councillor McGrath. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a GENERAL ORDINANCE designating Gray

Street one-way from Washington Street to New York Street"; and the President

referred it to the Transportation Committee.

PROPOSAL NOS. 140-148, 1981 . Introduced by Councillor Durnil. The Clerk read

the proposals entitled: "Proposals for REZONING ORDINANCES certified from

the Metropolitan Development Commission on March 16, 1981"; and the President

referred them to the Committee of the Whole to be heard under Special Orders,

Final Adoption.

PROPOSAL NOS. 150-154, 1981. Introduced by Councillor Durnil. The Clerk read

the proposals entitled: "Proposals for REZONING ORDINANCES certified from

the Metropolitan Development Commission on March 20, 1981"; and the President

referred them to the Committee of the Whole to be heard under Special Orders,

Final Adoption.

MODIFICATION OF SPECIAL ORDERS

[Clerk's Note: Council consent was given in order that the Council Rules on

Preparation, Initiation, and Introduction of Proposals may be suspended and the

following ordinances may be introduced, although not timely submitted under the

Rules.]

PROPOSAL NO. 139, 1981. Introduced by Councillor Schneider. The Clerk read

the proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a GENERAL ORDINANCE establishing an

Auditor's fee for tax sale notices to mortgagees"; and the President referred it to

the County and Townships Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 149, 1981. Introduced by Councillor SerVaas. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a GENERAL ORDINANCE requiring the De-

partment of Administration and County officials to maintain the vehicle fleet at its

current level and to file an annual inventory report with the City-County Council";

and the President referred it to the Administration Committee.

- 169



SPECIAL ORDERS, PUBLIC HEARING

PROPOSAL NO. Ill, 1981. This proposal appropriates $1,500,000 for the County

Administrator for construction of the jail modification and addition. Councillor

West, sponsor of this proposal and Chairman of the Pulbic Safety and Criminal

Justice Committee, stated that this proposal has not been heard in Committee, but

would be heard March 26, 1981. Councillor West moved, seconded by Councillor

Borst, to postpone Proposal No. Ill, 1981, until the next regularly scheduled

meeting of the Council on April 6, 1981. The Council gave their consent to post-

pone Proposal No. Ill, 1981.

PROPOSAL NO. 116, 1981 . Councillor West stated that this proposal appropriates

$9,824 in the Crime Control Fund for purposes of Superior Court, Criminal Divi-

sion, Probation Department. In the Public Safety and Criminal Justice Committee

on March 1 1, 1 98 1 , Proposal No. 116, 1981, received a "Do Pass" recommendation

by a unanimous voice vote. Councillor West explained that this proposal reappropri-

ates a portion of the LEAA grant that has not been spent. President SerVaas asked

if any members of the Public wished to testify. There being none, Councillor West

moved, seconded by Councillor Gilmer, for adoption of Proposal No. 116, 1981.

Proposal No. 1 16, 1981 , was adopted on the following roll call vote; viz:

25 YEAS: Dr. Borst, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham,

Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Holmes, Mr. Jones, Mrs.

Journey, Mr. McGrath, Mr. Miller, Mrs. Nickell, Mr. Page, Mrs. Parker, Mr. Rader,

Mr. Schneider, Dr. SerVaas, Mrs. Stewart, Mr. Strader, Mr. Tintera, Mr. Vollmer,

Mr. West

NO NAYS
4 NOT VOTING: Mr. Boyd, Mrs. Coughenour, Mr. Howard, Mr. Rhodes

Proposal No. 116, 1981, was retitled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 23, 1981, and

reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 23, 1981

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the City-County Annual Budget for 1981 (City-
County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1981), appropriating an additional Nine Thousand
Eight Hundred Twenty-four dollars ($9,824) in the Crime Control Fund for purposes
of the Marion County Superior Court - Criminal Division - Probation Department and
reducing the unappropriated and unencumbered balance in the Crime Control Fund.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

170-



SECTION 1. To provide fox expenditures the necessity for which has arisen since the

adoption of the annual budget, Section 2.05 of the City-County Annual Budget for

1981, be and the same is hereby amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter

stated for the purposes of providing appropriation of remaining 1980 Crime Control
Funds in the 1981 budget.
SECTION 2. The sum of Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty-four dollars ($9,824)
be, and the same is hereby appropriated for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by
reducing the unappropriated balances as shown in Section 4.

SECTION 3. The following additional appropriations are hereby approved:

MARION COUNTY SUPERIOR
COURT — CRIMINAL DIVISION — CRIME CONTROL
PROBATION DEPARTMENT FUND
31. Personnel $9,661
35. Operating Expense 163

Total Increase $9,824
SECTION 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by the following reductions:

MARION COUNTY SUPERIOR
COURT — CRIMINAL DIVISION — CRIME CONTROL
PROBATION DEPARTMENT FUND
Unappropriated and Unencumbered
Crime Control Fund $9,824

Total Reduction $9,824
SECTION 5. The maximum number of personnel, and the maximum salaries authorized
for all personnel paid from the Crime Control Fund are established in the following
schedule, provided that the total paid by each office shall not exceed the appropriation
for that purpose for that office.

Personnel Maximum Maximum Maximum Per
Classification Number Salary Classification

Probation Interns 2 10,200 6,120
Team Supervisors 4 11,500 3,541

SECTION 6. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 18—4—5—2.

SPECIAL ORDERS, UNFINISHED BUSINESS

PROPOSAL NO. 61, 1981. This proposal authorizes the issuance of economic de-

velopment revenue notes for Henry J. Price & Lorraine M. Price in the amount of

$440,000. Councillor Tintera requested that this proposal be held in Council and

Council consent was given.

PROPOSAL NO. 62, 1981. This proposal appropriates $13,440 for the Marion

County Sheriff for one additional employee. Councillor West gave the report of

the Public Safety Committee. Councillor Rhodes stated that the Committee rec-

ommended "Do Pass As Amended" by a vote of 4-3. Councillor Miller moved,

seconded by Councillor Gilmer, to refer Proposal No. 62, 1981, back to the Com-
mittee to be studied and have it postponed for 90 days. Councillor West requested

that the 90-day provision be deleted from the motion, and consent was given.

Proposal No. 62, 1981, was referred back to the Public Safety and Criminal Justice

Committee by the following roll call vote; viz:

-171 -



17 YEAS: Dr. Borst, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mrs. Coughenour,

Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Jones, Mr. McCrath, Mr. Miller, Mr.

Rader, Dr. SerVaas, Mrs. Stewart, Mr. Strader, Mr. Tintera, Mr. West

10 NAYS: Mr. Boyd, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Holmes, Mr. Howard, Mrs.

Journey, Mr. Page, Mr. Rhodes, Mr. Schneider, Mr. Vollmer

2 NOT VOTING: Mrs. Nickell, Mrs. Parker

PROPOSAL NO. 103, 1981. Introduced by Councillor SerVaas, this proposal de-

clares the expansion of the Marion County Jail as a necessity and authorizes con-

struction through the Marion County Building Authority. This propsal was heard

in the Public Safety and Criminal Justice Committee on March 3, 1981, at which

time it received a "Do Pass As Amended" recommendation by a vote of 6-0-1. On
March 9, 1981, Proposal No. 103, 1981, was sent back to Committee for further

discussion. The Public Safety and Criminal Justice Committee discussed calling for

a Committee of the Whole to discuss Judge Dillin's order dealing with a jail facility

to house 1 ,000 people, indoor and outdoor recreation, medical and dental facilities,

and private meeting places for prisoner-attorney discussions. Councillor West noted

that the Committee voted 4-2 to request a Committee of the Whole. After further

discussion, President SerVaas referred Proposal No. 103, 1981, back to the Public

Safety and Criminal Justice Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 66, 1981. This proposal repeals Section 9-4 of the Code

"Location of cemetery". Councillor Durnil reported that this proposal has been

heard in the Metropolitan Development Committee where it received a "Do Pass"

recommendation by a vote of 4-2. Councillor Durnil moved, seconded by Coun-

cillor Clark, for adoption of Proposal No. 66, 1981 . Councillors Parker and Strader

requested that this proposal be sent back to Committeee to have a formal presenta-

tion from the Department of Metropolitan Development, seconded by Councillor

Journey. Councillor Dowden, Sponsor of this proposal, stated that the language on

the books was old and had no relevance with today. Councillor Miller called for the

question, seconded by Councillor Tintera. Proposal No. 66, 1981, was then sent

back to the Metropolitan Development Committee with consent of the Council.

PROPOSAL NO. 100, 1981. This proposal authorizes changes in the personnel

compensation schedule of the Probate Division, Marion County Superior Court.

Councillor West stated that this proposal was heard in the Public Safety and

Criminal Justice Committee at which time Commissioners' Maximum Salary was

amended from $25,294 to $25,733, and it received a "Do Pass As Amended"

recommendation by a vote of 6-0. Councillor West asked that the "Amended

Version" be substituted, seconded by Councillor Cottingham. Consent was given.

Councillor West moved, seconded by Councillor Cottingham, for the adoption of

Proposal No. 100, 1981, As Amended, and it was adopted on the following roll

call vote ; viz

:

-172-



28 YEAS: Dr. Borst, Mr. Boyd, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mr.

Cottingham, Mrs. Coughenour, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Holmes,

Mr. Howard, Mr. Jones, Mrs. Journey, Mr. McGrath, Mr. Miller, Mrs. Nickell, Mr.

Page, Mrs. Parker, Mr. Rader, Mr. Rhodes, Mr. Schneider, Dr. SerVaas, Mrs.

Stewart, Mr. Strader, Mr. Tintera, Mr. Vollmer, Mr. West

NO NAYS
1 NOT VOTING: Mr. Gilmer

Proposal No. 100, 1981, As Amended, was retitled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 24,

1981, and reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 24, 1981

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the City-County Annual Budget for 1981 (City-
County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980) authorizing changes in the personnel compensa-
tion schedule (Section 2.03) of the Probate Division, Marion County Superior Court.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. Section 2.03 (b)(5) of the City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980, be
amended by deleting the crosshatched portions and adding the new amounts herein, to
wit:

(b)(5) SUPERIOR COURT, PORBATE DIVISION

Personnel Maximum Maximum Maximum Per
Classification Number Salary Classification

Commissioners 4 2#/2#4 25,733 55,312

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption
and compliance with IC 18-4-5-2.

PROPOSAL NO. 104, 1981. Introduced by Councillor McGrath, this proposal

prohibits stopping, standing or parking on portions of Meridian Street. Councillor

McGrath reported that this proposal received a "Do Pass" recommendation by a

unanimous voice vote. After brief discussion, Proposal No. 104, 1981, was adopted

on the following roll call vote; viz:

22 YEAS: Dr. Borst, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mrs. Coughenour,

Mr. Dowden; Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Holmes, Mr. Howard, Mr. McGrath, Mr. Miller, Mrs.

Nickell, Mr. Page, Mrs. Parker, Mr. Rhodes, Mr. Schneider, Dr. SerVaas, Mrs.

Stewart, Mr. Strader, Mr. Tintera, Mr. Vollmer, Mr. West

5 NAYS: Mr. Boyd, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Jones, Mrs. Journey

2 NOT VOTING: Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Rader

173



Proposal No. 104, 1981, was retitled GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 29, 1981, and

reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 29, 1981

A GENERAL ORDINANCE amending the "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County,
Indiana", Chapter 29, "Prohibiting stopping, standing or parking". (Amends Code Sec.

29-271).

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. The "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana", specifically,

Chapter 29, Section 29-271, "Stopping, standing or parking prohibited at designated

locations on certain days and hours", be, and the same is hereby amended by the addi-

tion of the following, to wit:

ON ANY DAY
FROM 6:00 PM TO 6:00 AM

Meridian Street, on both sides, from
Sixteenth Street to Eighteenth Street

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption
and compliance with IC 18-4-5-2.

PROPOSAL NO. 112, 1981. This proposal changes the personnel compensation

schedule of the County Assessor, and received a "Do Pass" recommendation from

the County and Townships Committee, as reported by Councillor Schneider. After

brief discussion, Councillor Schneider moved, seconded by Councillor Hawkins, for

adoption of this proposal. Proposal No. 112, 1981, was adopted on the following

roll call vote; viz:

23 YEAS: Mr. Boyd, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mrs. Coughenour,

Mr. Durnil, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Holmes, Mr. Howard, Mrs. Journey, Mr.

McGrath, Mr. Miller, Mrs. Nickell, Mr. Page, Mrs. Parker, Mr. Rader, Mr. Rhodes,

Mr. Schneider, Dr. SerVaas, Mrs. Stewart, Mr. Vollmer, Mr. West

NO NAYS
6 NOT VOTING: Dr. Borst, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Jones, Mr. Strader,

Mr. Tintera

Proposal No. 112, 1981, was retitled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 25, 1981, and

reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 25, 1981

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the City-County Annual Budget for 1981 (City-
County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980) authorizing changes in the personnel compensa-
tion schedule (Section 2.03) of the Marion County Assessor's office.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

-174-



SECTION 1. Section 2.03(a) of the City—County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980, be

amended by deleting the crosshatched portions and adding the new amounts underlined

herein:

(a) (1) MARION COUNTY ASSESSOR
Personnel

Classification

Assessor

Chief Deputy
Personal Property Deputy I

Personal Property Deputy I

Personal Property Deputy II

Personal Property Deputy III

Real Estate Deputy II (Assessor)

Real Estate Deputy I

(Board of Review)
Real Estate Deputy II

(Board of Review)
Clerk Typist

Board Compensation 6,000
Temporary Salary 4,000
Vacancy Factor -0-

The official responsible for hiring and fixing salaries for this office shall limit the number
of personnel or the salaries or both so that the total salaries paid shall not exceed the

amount of the total personal services appropriation of $215,900.
SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 18-4-5-2.

Maximum Maximum Maximum Per

Number Salary Classification

1 27,922 27,922
1 20,805 20,805
2 14,900 28,900
1 16,000 16,000
2 14,800 27,000
3 10,800 30,200
2 11,500 Ptumn i9,ann

1 14,115 13,200

1 13,500 wmn 13,200
2 9,000 9,373

PROPOSAL NO. 113, 1981. Councillor Schneider reported that this proposal

transfers $575 for the Warren Township Assessor to pay office rental, and it re-

ceived a "Do Pass" recommendation from the County and Townships Committee.

After brief discussion, Councillor Schneider moved, seconded by Councillor Cot-

tingham, for adoption of Proposal No. 113, 1981. Proposal No. 113, 1981, was

adopted on the following roll call vote; viz:

27 YEAS: Mr. Boyd, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham,

Mrs. Coughenour, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Holmes, Mr. Howard,

Mr. Jones, Mrs. Journey, Mr. McGrath, Mr. Miller, Mrs. Nickell, Mr. Page, Mrs.

Parker, Mr. Rader, Mr. Rhodes, Mr. Schneider, Dr. SerVaas, Mrs. Stewart, Mr.

Strader, Mr. Tintera, Mr. Vollmer, Mr. West

NO NAYS
2 NOT VOTING: Dr. Borst, Mr. Gilmer

Proposal No. 113, 1981, was retitled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 26, 1981, and

reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 26, 1981

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the City-County Annual Budget for 1981 (City-
County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980) transferring and appropriating Five Hundred
Seventy-five dollars ($575) in the County General Fund for purposes of the Warren
Township Assessor and reducing certain other appropriations for that division.

175



BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has arisen since the
adoption of Section 2.04, Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980, the annual budget for 1981,
be and is hereby amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated for the

purpose of providing funds to pay office rental for the assessor's branch office.

SECTION 2. The sum of Five Hundred Seventy-five dollars ($575) be, and the same is

hereby transferred for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by reducing the accounts as

shown in Section 4.

SECTION 3. The following increased appropriation is hereby approved:
WARREN TOWNSHIP ASSESSOR COUNTY GENERAL FUND
24 Current Charges $575

Total Increase $575
SECTION 4. The said increased appropriation is funded by the following reductions:

WARREN TOWNSHIP ASSESSOR COUNTY GENERAL FUND
22. Supplies $575

Total Reduction $575
SECTION 5. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 18-4-5-2.

PROPOSAL NO. 114, 1981. Councillor Schneider stated that this proposal autho-

rizes changes in the personnel schedule of the Perry Township Trustee. This pro-

posal received a "Do Pass" recommendation from the County and Townships

Committee. Councillor Schneider stated that other firemen were granted an in-

crease of 9.5% and when the budget went through, the Perry Township firemen

were only alloted a 7% increase, and this ordinance would bring them in line with

other firemen. After discussion, Proposal No. 114, 1981, was adopted on the fol-

lowing roll call vote; viz:

26 YEAS: Mr. Boyd, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham,

Mrs. Coughenour, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Holmes, Mr. Howard,

Mr. Jones, Mrs. Journey, Mr. McGrath, Mr. Miller, Mrs. Nickell, Mr. Page, Mrs.

Parker, Mr. Rader, Mr. Schneider, Dr. SerVaas, Mrs. Stewart, Mr. Strader, Mr.

Tintera, Mr. Vollmer, Mr. West

NO NAYS
3 NOT VOTING: Dr. Borst, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Rhodes

Proposal No. 1 14, 1981 , was retitled GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 30, 1981 , and

reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 30, 1981

A GENERAL ORDINANCE amending the City-County General Ordinance No. 36,

1980, authorizing changes in the personnel schedule of the Perry Township Trustee.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

176



SECTION 1. Section 6 of the City-County General Ordinance No. 36, 1980, be, and is

hereby amended by deleting the crosshatched portions and adding the underlined
amounts as follows

:

Position

Township Trustee
Township Clerk
Advisory Board Members

Number of
Personnel

1

1

3

Annual Rate of

Compensation
14,500

Clerk for Small Claims Court
Judge for Small Claims Court

avmn

iwmn

12,390
1,100

11,781
16,622

FIRE DEPARTMENT PERSONNEL
Fire Administrator
Director of Maintenance
Secretary

Private

Private - First Class

Chauffeurs
Extra Compensation
for Paramedics

Extra Compensation for EMT
Total Longevity

Suprs. of Investigation

Investigators

Custodian of Twp. Office

& Caretaker of Cemeteries
TOTAL

1

1

1

1

2
24

immn is,653

iWim 12,390

imim
mm*

15,337
T6J0~26

16,717

4 1,500
(10) 300

12,100
POOR RELIEF PERSONNEL

i itvma 12,390
i tttima 12,390

OTHER EMPLOYEES

Total
Compensation

14,500
numa 12,390

FWJ19B
3,300

35,343
16,622

imnmimm
imma

3W/40Q

iwita*

19,197
18,653
12,390
15,337
32,052

401,208

6,000
3,000

12,100

12,390
12,390

1 ibmm 7,118 mma 7,11s
42 Htmtm 633,990

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect retroactive to January 1,
1981, after its adoption and compliance with IC 18-4-5-2.

PROPOSAL NO. 115, 1981. This proposal authorizes changes in the personnel

schedule of the Pike Township Trustee. The proposal received a "Do Pass" recom-

mendation from the County and Townships Committee. After brief discussion,

Councillor Schneider moved, seconded by Councillor Cottingham, for adoption of

Proposal No. 115, 1981. Proposal No. 115, 1981, was adopted on the following

roll call vote; viz:

26 YEAS: Dr. Borst, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham,

Mrs. Coughenour, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Holmes, Mr. Howard,

Mr. Jones, Mrs. Journey, Mr. McGrath, Mr. Miller, Mrs. Nickell, Mr. Page, Mrs.

Parker, Mr. Rader, Mr. Rhodes, Mr. Schneider, Dr. SerVaas, Mrs. Stewart, Mr.

Strader, Mr. Vollmer, Mr. West

NO NAYS
3 NOT VOTING: Mr. Boyd, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Tintera

Proposal No. 115, 1981, was re titled GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 31, 1981, and

reads as follows :

-177-



CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 31, 1981

A GENERAL ORDINANCE amending the City-County General Ordinance No. 36,

1980, and General Ordinance No. 3, 1981, authorizing changes in the personnel schedule

of the Pike Township Trustee.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. Section 7 of the City-County General Ordinance No. 36, 1980, he, and is

hereby amended by deleting the crosshatched portions and adding the underlined

amounts as follows:

Number of Annual Rate of Total

Position Personnel Compensation Compensation
Township Trustee i 8,800 8,800
Township Clerk i 8,322 8,322
Advisory Board Members 3 500 1,500
Small Claims Court Judge 1 18,922 18,922
Office Supervisor 1 12,067 12,067
Clerks for Small Claims Court:
Clerk I 4 11,250 45,000
Clerk H /? 3 9,000 I1BJ9WI 27,000

HHmim Ill imma _o mum _o
Clerk (part-time) 2 2,000 4,000

Longevity Pay for Court
Employees 2,400 2,400

POOR RELIEF PERSONNEL
Investigators 1 7,403 7,403

OTHER EMPLOYEES
Captain 1 18,735 18,735
Lieutenants 4 17,816 71,264
Chauffeurs 6 17,241 103,446
Probation 7 12,199 85,393
Private 3 15,386 46,153
Longevity 600
TOTAL im 38 mmim$ 461,005

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect retroactive to January 1, 1981, after its

adoption and compliance with IC 18-4-5-2.

PROPOSAL NO. 117, 1981. Councillor West stated that this proposal transfers

$14,000 in the Crime Control Fund for purposes of the Marion County Prosecutor.

Councillor West informed the Council that an attorney in the Prosecutor's Office

wishes to be on a contractual basis. Councillor West moved, seconded by Councillor

Clark, for adoption. Proposal No. 117, 1981, was adopted on the following roll

call vote ; viz :

22 YEAS: Mr. Boyd, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham,

Mrs. Coughenour, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Holmes, Mr. Howard, Mrs. Journey, Mr.

McGrath, Mr. Miller, Mrs. Nickell, Mr. Page, Mrs. Parker, Mr. Rader, Mr. Rhodes,

Dr. SerVaas, Mrs. Stewart, Mr. Strader, Mr. Vollmer, Mr. West

2 NAYS: Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil

5 NOT VOTING: Dr. Borst, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Jones, Mr. Schneider, Mr. Tintera

178



Proposal No. 117, 1981, was retitled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 27, 1981, and

reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 27, 1981

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the City-County Annual Budget for 1981 (City-
County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980) transferring and appropriating Fourteen Thou-
sand dollars ($14,000) in the Crime Control Fund for purposes of the Marion County
Prosecutor and reducing certain other appropriations for that division.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has arisen since the

adoption of the annual budget, Section 2.05 of the City-County Annual Budget for

1981, be, and the same is hereby amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter

stated for the purpose of providing funds for one Deputy Prosecutor to be paid on a

contractual basis from the Career Criminal Grant.
SECTION 2. The sum of Fourteen Thousand dollars ($14,000) be, and the same is

hereby appropriated for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by reducing the appropria-
tions as shown in Section 4.

SECTION 3. The following additional appropriation is hereby approved;
MARION COUNTY PROSECUTOR CRIME CONTROL FUND
32. Contractual Services $14,000

Total Increases $14,000
SECTION 4. The said additional appropriation is funded by the following reductions:

MARION COUNTY PROSECUTOR CRIME CONTROL FUND
31. Personnel $14,000

Total Reductions $14,000
SECTION 5. Section 2.05 of the City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980, be
amended by deleting the crosshatched portions and adding the new amounts herein:

PROSECUTOR
Personnel Maximum Maximum Maximum Per
Classification Number Salary Classification

Prosecutor 12 24,000 inwmm 266.917
Witness Coordinator 3 17,000 40,910
Secretary 7 12,000 48,789
Legal Intern 13 9,500 89,275
Paralegals 3 15,000 42,500
Investigator 4 19,000 61,224
Computer Analyst 3 18,000 27,500
Data Collection Clerk 1 10,000 10,000
Discovery Clerk 1 10,500 10,500
Vacancy Factor (-0-)

The official responsible for hiring and fixing salaries for this office shall limit the number
of personnel or the salaries of both so that the total salaries paid shall not exceed the
amount of the total personal services appropriation ofl$fftNftlft $597,615 .

SECTION 6. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 1 8-4-5-2 .

PROPOSAL NO. 118, 1981. Introduced by Councillor West, this proposal autho-

rizes changes in the personnel compensation schedule of the Marion County

Sheriffs Department. Councillor West reiterated that Proposal No. 118, 1981, was

technically amended to incorporate the changes of Proposal No. 62, 1981. How-
ever, Proposal No. 62, 1981, was returned to Committee previously in this general

-179-



Council meeting. Proposal No. 118, 1981 , was then amended by Councillor West by

deleting Victim-Assistance Coordinator in the Maximum Salary of $15,000, Maxi-

mum Per Classification of $10,385, and decreasing the Vacancy Factor of $163,462

to $153,077. Council consent was given to this amendment, and Proposal No. 1 18,

1981 , As Amended, was adopted on the following roll call vote; viz:

27 YEAS: Mr. Boyd, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham,

Mrs. Coughenour, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Holmes, Mr. Howard,

Mr. Jones, Mrs. Journey, Mr. McGrath, Mr. Miller, Mrs. Nickell, Mr. Page, Mrs.

Parker, Mr. Rader, Mr. Rhodes, Mr. Schneider, Dr. SerVaas, Mrs. Stewart, Mr.

Strader, Mr. Tintera, Mr. Vollmer, Mr. West

NO NAYS
2 NOT VOTING: Dr. Borst, Mr. Hawkins

Proposal No. 1 18, 1981 , As Amended, was retitled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 28,

1981, and reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 28, 1981

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the City-County Annual Budget for 1981 (City-
County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980) authorizing changes in the personnel compensa-
tion schedule (Section 2.03) of the Marion County Sheriff.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. Section 2.03 (a) of the City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980, be
amended by deleting the crosshatched portions and adding the new amounts herein:

Personnel Maximum Maximum Maximum Per

Classification Number Salary Classification

MERIT OFFICERS:
Sheriff 1 20,750 20,750
Colonel 1 28,236 28,236
Deputy Chief 5 26,653 133,265
Major 4 22,771 91,084
Captain 7 21,045 147,315
Lieutenant 26 19,606 509,756
Sergeant 94 18,599 1,748,306
Corporal 51 17,807 908,157
Deputy (3rd Yr.) 206 17,377 3,579,662
Deputy (2nd Yr.) 8 15,939 127,512
Deputy (1st Yr.) 15 14,859 222,885
Merit Salary Increases 16,479
CIVILIAN EMPLOYEES:
First Deputy 1 26,228 26,228
Admin. Assistant 1 20,036 20,036
Civil Major 1 18,283 17,786
Civil Captain 2 16,708 31,792
Civil Lieutenant 2 14,951 29,200
Civil Sergeant 9 13,914 115,992
Civil Deputy 34 11,772 389,674
Social Workers 2 12,856 24,413
Division Secretary 5 9,234 45,095
Clerk Typist 35 11,650 294,668

180-



Mechanics 9 15,896 130,975
Attendant 7 9,420 64,491
Crime Watch Coord. 1 13,739 13,739
CETA Employees 13 10,000 107,787
Overtime & Shift Differential 220,000
C.A.R.E. 14,688
Educational Bonus 81,500
Reserve Salaries 625
Clothing Allowance 33,000
Temporary Help 40,899
Professional Salaries 53,698
Merit Board Per Diem 960
Longevity

COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS
230,046

Personnel Maximum Maximum Maximum Per
Classification Number Salary Classification

Corrections Staff 5 16,000 32,502

INDIANAPOLIS—MARION COUNTY LOCK-UP
Personnel Maximum Maximum Maximum Per

Classification Number Salary Classification

MERIT OFFICERS:
Major 1 22,771 22,771
Captain 1 21,045 21,045
Lieutenant 4 19,606 78,424
Sergeant 5 18,599 92,995
Deputy (1st) \m 36 14,859 mvmtmi 548,431
Deputy (2nd) 4 Of) 15,939 UN 53,947
CIVILIAN EMPLOYEES:
Civilian Guards 20 11,461 229,220
OTHER COMPENSATION

:

Longevity 4,448
Clothing Allowance 900
Educational Bonus 31,000
Shift Differential and Overtime 9,677
Merit Salary Increases IR&MR 18,568
Vacancy Factor (153,077)

The official responsible for hiring and fixing compensation for this office shall limit the
number of personnel or the compensation or both so that the total salaries paid shall not
exceed the amount of the total personal services appropriation of $10,511,550.
Section 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption
and compliance with IC 18-4-5-2.

PROPOSAL NO. 119, 1981. This proposal establishes intersection control changes

on Capitol Avenue. Councillor McGrath reported that this proposal received a "Do

Pass" recommendation from the Transportation Committee by a unanimous vote.

Councillor McGrath moved, seconded by Councillor Jones, for adoption. Proposal

No. 1 19, 1981 , was adopted on the following roll call vote; viz:

25 YEAS: Dr. Borst, Mr. Boyd, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Cottingham, Mrs. Coughenour,

Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Holmes, Mr. Howard, Mrs.

Journey, Mr. McGrath, Mr. Miller, Mrs. Nickell, Mr. Page, Mrs. Parker, Mr. Rader,

Mr. Rhodes, Mr. Schneider, Dr. SerVaas, Mrs. Stewart, Mr. Tintera, Mr. Vollmer,

Mr. West

NO NAYS
4 NOT VOTING: Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mr. Jones, Mr. Strader

-181 -



Proposal No. 119, 1981, was re titled GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 32, 1981, and

reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 32, 1981

A GENERAL ORDINANCE establishing intersection controls at various intersections

on Capitol Avenue. (Amends Code Section 29-92)

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. The "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana", specifically,

Chapter 29, Section 29-92, "Schedule of intersection controls", be, and the same is

hereby amended by the deletion of the following, to wit:

Type of
Base Map Intersection Preferential Control
25 Pg. 5 N. Capitol Ave. &

W. 10th St.

N. Capitol Ave. Stop

25 Pg. 5 N. Capitol Ave. &
W. 11th St.

Signal

SECTION 2. The "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana", specifically,

Chapter 29, Section 29-92, "Schedule of intersection controls", be, and the same is

hereby amended by the addition of the following, to wit:

Type of
Base Map Intersection Preferential Control
25 Pg. 5

J

N. Capitol Ave. & Signal

W. 10th St.

25 Pg. 5 N. Capitol Ave. & N. Capitol Ave. Stop
W. 11th St.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption
and compliance with IC 18-4-5-2.

PROPOSAL NO. 120, 1981. Introduced by Councillor McGrath, this proposal

changes speed limit controls on portions of Tacoma Avenue. The proposal received

a "Do Pass" recommendation from the Transportation Committee. Councillor

McGrath moved, seconded by Councillor Jones, for adoption. Proposal No. 120,

1981, was adopted on the following roll call vote; viz:

26 YEAS: Dr. Borst, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Cottingham, Mrs.

Coughenour, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Holmes, Mr. Howard, Mr.

Jones, Mrs. Journey, Mr. McGrath, Mr. Miller, Mrs. Nickell, Mr. Page, Mrs. Parker,

Mr. Rader, Mr. Rhodes, Mr. Schneider, Dr. SerVaas, Mrs. Stewart, Mr. Strader, Mr.

Tintera, Mr. Vollmer, Mr. West

1 NAY: Mr. Boyd

2 NOT VOTING: Mr. Clark, Mr. Hawkins

Propoal No. 120, 1981, was retitled GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 33, 1981, and

reads as follows:

-182



CITY—COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 33, 1981

A GENERAL ORDINANCE changing the speed limit on certain portions of Tacoma
Avenue. (Amends Code Section 29-136)

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. The "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana", specifically,

Chapter 29, Section 29-136, "Alteration of prima facie speed limits", be, and the same is

hereby amended by the addition of the following, to wit:

Tacoma Avenue, from Tenth Street to Brookside Parkway,
South Drive, 25 MPH

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption

and compliance with IC 18-4-5-2.

PROPOSAL NOS. 140-148, 1981. Rezoning ordinances certified from the Metro-

politan Development Commission on March 16, 1981. Council consent was given

by unanimous voice vote. Proposal Nos. 140—148, 1981, were then retitled RE-

ZONING ORDINANCE NOS. 34-42, 1981, respectively, and read as follows:

REZONING ORDINANCE NO. 34, 1981 81-Z-3 LAWRENCE TOWNSHIP
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 3

7405 NORTH SHADELAND AVENUE, INDIANAPOLIS
American Fletcher Mortgage Company, Inc., by Philip A. Nicely, requests rezoning of

13.85 acres, being in DP district, to C-4 classification, to provide for commercial use.

REZONING ORDINANCE NO. 35, 1981 81-Z-4 LAWRENCE TOWNSHIP
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 3

7305 NORTH SHADELAND AVENUE, INDIANAPOLIS
American Fletcher Mortgage Company, Inc., by Philip A. Nicely, requests rezoning of

46.57 acres, being in DP district, to C-l classification, to provide for office commercial
use.

REZONING ORDINANCE NO. 36, 1981 81-Z-5 LAWRENCE TOWNSHIP
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 3
7238 EAST 71ST STREET, INDIANAPOLIS
American Fletcher Mortgage Company, Inc., by Philip A. Nicely, requests rezoning of

23.43 acres, being in DP district, to D-6 II classification, to provide for multi-family

residential use.

REZONING ORDINANCE NO. 37, 1981 81-Z-12 FRANKLIN TOWNSHIP
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 13
10170 SOUTHEASTERN AVENUE, INDIANAPOLIS
Baird Realty Co., Inc., by Leonidas G. Condos, requests rezoning of 1.74 acres, being in

A-2 district, to D-6 II classification, to provide for multi-family residential use.

REZONING ORDINANCE NO. 38, 1981 81-Z-27 PERRY TOWNSHIP
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 25
4835 SOUTH HARDING STREET, INDIANAPOLIS
Kentland Bank, Trustee, by Philip A. Nicely, requests rezoning of 7.80 acres, being I-3-S

district, to C-7 classification, to provide for zoning conformity of existing use and
additional use for retail truck sales.

183



REZONING ORDINANCE NO. 39, 1981 81-Z-28 PIKE TOWNSHIP
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 1

4101 WEST 86TH STREET, INDIANAPOLIS
Kenneth A. Sebree, architect for American Fletcher National Bank, requests re zoning of

7.23 acres, being in C-S district, to C-l classification, to provide for commercial buffer

use.

REZONING ORDINANCE NO. 40, 1981 81-Z-29 PERRY TOWNSHIP
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 20
3491 SOUTH EAST STREET, INDIANAPOLIS
D & J Realty, by David L. Jessee, requests rezoning of 0.55 acre, being in D-3 district, to

C-5 classification, to provide for commercial use.

REZONING ORDINANCE NO. 41, 1981 81-Z-30 FRANKLIN TOWNSHIP
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 24
5342 ELMWOOD AVENUE, INDIANAPOLIS
Patsy Kirkland, by A. E. Brown, Jr., by Gilbert E. Mascher, request rezoning of 2.00
acres, being in D-3 district, to C-ID classification, to provide for commercial-industrial

use.

REZONING ORDINANCE NO. 42, 1981 81-Z-31 LAWRENCE TOWNSHIP
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 3

10701 EAST 56TH STREET, LAWRENCE, INDIANA
Cornerstone Baptist Church, Inc., by Gordon L. Harper, requests rezoning of 13.23
acres, being in A-2 district, to SU-1 classification, to provide for church use.

PROPOSAL NOS. 150-154, 1981. Rezoning ordinances certified from the Metro-

politan Development Commission on March 20, 1981. Council consent was given

by unanimous voice vote. Proposal Nos. 150-154, 1981, were then retitled RE-

ZONING ORDINANCE NOS. 43-47, 1981, respectively, and read as follows:

REZONING ORDINANCE NO. 43, 1981 80-Z-137 WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 3

5102 EAST 82ND STREET, INDIANAPOLIS
Berling, Gradison & Silliman Properties, an Indiana Partnership, by Michael J. Kias,

requests rezoning of 90.77 acres, being in A-2 and C-4 districts, to C-S classification, to

provide for a commercial office and retail complex, as per preliminary plans filed.

REZONING ORDINANCE NO. 44, 1981 81-Z-35 LAWRENCE AND WARREN
TOWNSHIPS
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 5

5102 EAST 38TH STREET, INDIANAPOLIS
Thomas E. Grinslade, Charles O. Grinslade, Jr., and Mary Jeaninne Stokes, by Amoco Oil

Company, by Larry Butcher, request rezoning of 1.05 acres, being in D-4 district, to C-3
classification, to provide for construction of new service station improvements.

REZONING ORDINANCE NO. 45, 1981 81-Z-37 PIKE TOWNSHIP
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 1

8444 NORTH MICHIGAN ROAD, INDIANAPOLIS
Nellie Davidson and Sam & Neoma Cohen, by Railroadmen's Federal Savings and Loan
Association of Indianapolis, by Timothy K. Ryan, request rezoning of 1.03 acres, being
in D-3 and A-2 districts, to C-l classification to provide for commercial development for

a branch office.

REZONING ORDINANCE NO. 46, 1981 81-Z-38 PIKE TOWNSHIP
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 8
4545 LAFAYETTE ROAD, INDIANAPOLIS
Highway Oil, Inc., by Hans W. Steck, requests rezoning of 1.10 acres, being in A-2
district, to C-3 classification, to provide for commercial development.

- 184-



REZONING ORDINANCE NO. 47, 1981 81-Z-47 CENTER TOWNSHIP
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 21

1903 WEST 10TH STREET, INDIANAPOLIS
The Metropolitan Development Commission, by J. Nicholas Shelly, Adm., Division of

Planning and Zoning, requests rezoning of 0.98 acre, being in D-5 and C-3 districts, to

SU-9 classification, to provide for the erection of Fire Station No. 1 for the City of

Indianapolis Fire Department.

NEW BUSINESS

Committee assignments were confirmed by the President as follows: Donald Miller,

member of Committee on Committees and Rules and Policy; William Dowden,

Chairman for Administration Committee; Richard Clark, member of Administra-

tion Committee and Chairman for Municipal Corporations; Paula Parker, Chairman

for Community Affairs Committee; David Page, member of Community Affairs.

Councillor Borst stated that April 7, 1981, will be the last meeting of the Marion

County Association for Retarded Citizens Task Force.

ANNOUNCEMENTS AND ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business, and upon motion duly made and seconded, the

meeting was adjourned at 8: 1 1 p.m.

We hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and complete record

of the proceedings of the City-County Council of Indianapolis, Marion County,

Indiana, held at its Regular Meeting on the 23rd day of March, 1981.

In Witness Whereof, we have hereunto subscribed our signatures and caused the Seal

of the City of Indianapolis to be affixed.

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Ci

(SEAL)

185-


